
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 17 November 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12: 2ND 
QUARTER JULY – SEPTEMBER   

 

1 - 9 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 3 November 2011 10.00 a.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (B) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12: MID-YEAR 
REVIEW   

 

10 - 17 

4. ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 
 

 

 PART II 
 In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having been 
satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
 

 

 (A) WASTE RECEPTION, RECYCLING AND TRANSFER 
SERVICES TENDER   

 

18 - 25 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO:   Executive Board Sub-Committee 
 
DATE:    3rd November 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director – Finance 
 
TITLE:    Treasury Management 2011/12 
      2nd Quarter: July - September 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Sub-Committee about 

activities undertaken on the money market as required by the Treasury 
Management Policy. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the report be noted 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The following has been provided by Sector, the Council’s Treasury 
Management advisors: 

 
3.1 Economic Background 
 
 The third quarter of 2011 saw: 
 

• Indicators suggested that the economy has at best stagnated; 

• Conditions on the high street had deteriorated further; 

• Employment had fallen again; 

• The public finances were expected to miss this year’s fiscal forecasts; 

• CPI inflation rising, heading for a peak of around 5% in Q4; 

• The Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) signalled a move towards 
increasing Quantitative Easing (QE); 

• Equities prices plummeted and gilt yields fell to historic lows; 

• The economic recovery faltered in the US and Europe. 

 
Activity indicators suggest that the economic recovery has ground to a 
halt. Indeed, the weighted output balance of the CIPS/Markit surveys 
fell in August to a level that has been consistent with contraction in the 
past. The surveys also exclude retail activity – and the latest news from 
the high street suggests that the sector is in a similar position. While 
sales volumes rose by 0.2% m/m in July, they fell by the same amount 
in August. 

 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



However, output for the first quarter was depressed by a variety of 
factors (including the one-off Bank Holiday for the Royal Wedding in 
April and the after-effects of the Japanes
[...]
itial cheap fixed rate deals onto higher SVR rates etc. 

• Little sign of a coordinated strategy for the private sector to finance a 
major expansion of infrastructure investment to boost UK growth 

• Little sign of a major increase in exports to boost UK growth 
• QE2 likely to be too little too late to boost UK growth significantly in the 

near term 
 
CHINA 

• Increasing concerns that efforts to gently slowdown the economy to 
cool inflation could lead into a hard landing.    

 
 
 
 

Page 5



3.3 Short Term Rates 
  
 The bank base rate remained at 0.50% throughout the quarter. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
3.4   Longer Term Rates 
 

  July Aug Sept 
 Start Mid End Mid End Mid End 

 % % % % % % % 
1 Year (Market) 1.58 1.59 1.59 1.61 1.65 1.68 1.72 
10 Year (PWLB) 4.50 4.31 4.16 3.81 3.80 3.59 3.55 
25 Year (PWLB) 5.22 5.13 5.06 4.94 4.80 4.64 4.53 

 
 Market rates are based on LIBOR rates published at the middle and 

end of each month. PWLB rates are for new loans based on principal 
repayable at maturity.  

 
3.5 Temporary Borrowing/Investments 
 
 Turnover during period 
 

 No. Of Turnover 
 Deals Struck £m 
Short Term Borrowing 5 13.00 
Short Term Investments 34 61.74 

  
 Position at Month End 
 

 July Aug Sept 

 £m £m £m 
Short Term Borrowing 18.00 20.00 18.00 
Short Term Investments 47.61 52.32 52.80 

 
Investments increased during the quarter as a result of delays in the 
capital programme with borrowing to finance the capital programme 
remaining fairly constant. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  July Aug Sept 
 Start Mid End Mid End Mid End 

 % % % % % % % 
Call Money (Market) 0.60 0.59 0.60 0.60 0.61 0.61 0.62 
1 Month (Market) 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.65 0.66 0.67 0.69 
3 Month (Market) 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.86 0.89 0.92 0.95 

Page 6



 Investment Income Forecast 
 
 The forecast income and outturn for the quarter is as follows: 
 

 Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative 
 Budget Actual Target Rate Actual Rate 
 £’000 £’000 % % 

Quarter 1 19 34 0.46 1.09 
Quarter 2 37 218 0.47 1.16 
Quarter 3 64    
Quarter 4 90    

 
The actual rate exceeds the benchmark rate. This is due to the 
management of cash deposits around the planned delivery of the 
capital programme and most notably the acquisition of land for the 
Mersey Gateway project. 

 
The target rate is based on the 7-day LIBID rate. For comparison 
purposes the 1 month average rate was 0.52%, 3 month rate was 
0.70% and the 6 month rate was 1.02%.  

 
3.6 New Borrowing 
 

Sector’s 25 year PWLB target rate for new long term borrowing for the 
quarter started at 5.40% and ended at 5.10%. The average PWLB rate 
for 5 year borrowing during the quarter was 2.59%. Due to the overall 
financial position and the underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes (the Capital Financing Requirement - CFR), new external 
borrowing of £13.0m was undertaken from the Market as follows    

 
  
 
 
 
 
 It is anticipated that further borrowing will be undertaken during this 

financial year.  
 
3.7 Policy Guidelines 
 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2011/12, 
which includes the Annual Investment Strategy, was approved by the 
Council on 2nd March 2011.  It sets out the Council’s investment 
priorities as being: 

• Security of Capital; 

• Liquidity; and 

• Yield 

Source Value (£m) Rate (%) 
Market 8.00 0.85 
Market 5.00 1.35 

Page 7



The Council will also aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on 
investments commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity.   

 In the current economic climate and the heightened credit concerns it is 
considered appropriate to keep investments short term with a 
maximum duration of 3 months.  

 
This limit will apply to all entities on the suggested Sector Credit List 
with the following exceptions: 
 
1. UK Government and related entities such as Local Authorities. 

Their suggested duration limit will remain at 5yrs. 
 
2. UK semi-nationalised institutions (Lloyds / RBS). We continue to 

view the current significant UK ownership of these entities as 
providing significant comfort to investors. 

 
During the financial year to date the Council has operated within the 
treasury limits and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and in compliance with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Practices. 
 
There approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were not 
breached during the quarter ended 30th September 2011.  

 
4.0 DEBT RESCHEDULING 
 
4.1 No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the quarter. 
 
5.0 OTHER 
 
5.1 Counterparties 
 
 Following continued euro zone concerns renewed fears of low growth 

projections in the UK, the long term credit ratings of all the banks 
(except Barclays) held on the Council’s counterparty list were 
downgraded.  

 
 None of the counterparties fell below the Council’s minimum 

requirements as set out in the Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 
or are reporting any expected difficulties in returning any current or 
future deposits to the Council. 

 
 The level of uncertainty in the current economic climate means that it is 

very difficult to place deposits with counterparties who are unaffected 
by world economic events. The Council continues to manage its 
treasury management function in accordance with its Treasury 
Management Strategy prioritising in order security, liquidity and yield.  

 
 
 

Page 8



6.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
8.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
  
 None 
 
8.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
   
    None  
 
8.3  A Healthy Halton 
 
 None 
 
8.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None 
 
8.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None 
 
9.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
9.1 The main risks with Treasury Management are security of investment 

and volatility of return. To combat this, the Authority operates within a 
clearly defined Treasury Management Policy and annual borrowing and 
investment strategy, which sets out the control framework  

 
10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
10.1 There are no issues under this heading. 
 
11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
11.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
REPORT TO:   Executive Board Sub-Committee 
 
DATE:    3rd November 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director – Finance 
 
TITLE:    Treasury Management 2011/12 
     Mid Year Review 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Sub-Committee about 

activities undertaken at the mid-year point of 2011/12 as required by 
the Treasury Management Policy. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That Council be recommended to approve the 

revised Prudential Indicators and the increase in counterparty 
limits for Lloyds/TSB and Royal Bank of Scotland. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash 

raised during the year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure this cash flow is 
adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in low risk 
counterparties, providing adequate liquidity before considering 
investment return. 

 
3.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the 

funding of the Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a 
guide to the borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term 
cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending 
operations. This management of longer term cash may involve 
arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow 
surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be 
restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives 
 

3.3  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) 
was adopted by full Council on 3rd March 2010.  

 
3.4 The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  
 

1. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy 
Statement which sets out the policies and objectives of the 
Council’s treasury management activities. 

Agenda Item 3bPage 10



2. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices 
which set out the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve 
those policies and objectives. 

3. Receipt by the full council of an annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy 
and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a 
Mid-year Review Report and an Annual Report (stewardship 
report) covering activities during the previous year. 

4. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and 
monitoring treasury management policies and practices and for 
the execution and administration of treasury management 
decisions. 

5. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury 
management strategy and policies to a specific named body.  For 
this Council the delegated body is the Executive Board Sub-
Committee.  

 
3.5 This mid year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s 

Code of Practice, and covers the following: 
 

• An economic update for the first six months of 2011/12; 

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) and Annual Investment Strategy (AIS); 

• The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators); 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2011/12; 

• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2011/12; 

• A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2011/12; 

• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 
2011/12. 

 
4.0 KEY CHANGES TO THE TREASURY AND CAPITAL STRATEGIES 
 
4.1 There have been no material changes to the treasury or capital 

strategies for the first 6 months of 2011/12. 
 
5.0 ECONOMIC UPDATE 

5.1 Global economy 
[...]
 rise would have on the UK economy, is 
likely to stop the Monetary Policy Committee from raising the Bank 
Rate for some considerable time to come. An indicator of the 
worsening position arose from the Monetary Policy Committee minutes 
recently signalling a greater willingness to expand the quantitative 
easing programme  
 

International investors continue to view UK government gilts as being a 
safe haven from the EU sovereign debt crisis. The consequent 
increase in demand for gilts has helped to add downward pressure on 
gilt yields and sent PWLB borrowing rates to low levels. 

 

5.3 Outlook for the next six months of 2011/12 
 

There remain huge uncertainties in economic forecasts due to the 
following major difficulties: 
  

• the speed of economic recovery in the UK, US and EU; 

Page 12



• the likely political gridlock in the US preventing significant 
government fiscal action to boost growth ahead of the Presidential 
elections in November 2012; 

• the potential for a major EU sovereign debt crisis which could 
have a significant impact on financial markets and the global and 
UK economy; 

• the degree to which government austerity programmes will 
dampen economic growth; 

• the potential for more quantitative easing, and the timing of this in 
both the UK and US; 

• the speed of recovery of banks’ profitability and balance sheet 
imbalances;  

 
The overall balance of risks is weighted to the downside: 
 

• The expectations are low and modest growth in the UK to 
continue, with a low Bank Rate to continue for at least 12 months, 
coupled with a possible extension of quantitative easing. This will 
keep investment returns depressed. 

 

• The expected longer run trend for PWLB borrowing rates is for 
them to rise, primarily due to the need for a high volume of gilt 
issuance in the UK, and the high volume of debt issuance in other 
major western countries.  However the current safe haven status 
of the UK may continue for some time, postponing any increases 
until 2012. 

 
5.4 Economic Forecast 

 
The following forecast has been provided by Sector: 

 

 
 
6.0 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
6.1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2011/12 

was approved by full Council on 2nd March 2011. 
 

 NOW Dec11 Mar12 Jun12 Sep12 Dec12 Mar13 Jun13 Sep13 Dec13 Mar14 Jun14 
Sectors 
Bank Rate 
View 

 
0.50% 

 
0.50% 

 
0.50% 

 
0.50% 

 
0.50% 

 
0.50% 
 

 
0.50% 

 
0.50% 

 
0.75% 

 
1.00% 

 
1.25% 

 
1.50% 

5yr PWLB 
 

2.30% 2.30% 2.30% 2.30% 2.30% 2.40% 2.50% 2.60% 2.70% 2.80% 2.90% 3.10% 

10yr PWLB 3.30% 3.30% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% 3.40% 3.50% 3.60% 3.70% 3.80% 4.00% 4.20% 

25yr PWLB 4.20% 4.20% 4.20% 4.20% 4.30% 4.30% 4.40% 4.50% 4.60% 4.70% 4.80% 4.90% 

50yr PWLB 4.30% 4.30% 4.30% 4.30% 4.40% 4.40% 4.50% 4.60% 4.70% 4.80% 4.90% 5.00% 

Page 13



7.0 THE COUNCIL’S CAPITAL POSITION (PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS) 
 

7.1 As part of the Councils ongoing requirement to report to members the 
current capital position, the Council is required to prepare prudential 
indicators and report on any significant variations to those set as part of 
the Treasury Management Strategy. These indicators can be found in 
Appendix One to this report. 

 

7.2 The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) has changed from 
£113.96m to £122.37m as a result of slippage in the 2010/11 
programme. This has the effect of reducing the actual CFR and the 
underlying need to borrow in 2010/11 and increasing it in 2011/12. The 
overall result remains the same and does not increase the Councils 
overall borrowing requirement in 2011/12.   

 
7.3 There are no expected material changes to the capital programme as 

set out in the original budget for the remainder of 2011/12. 
 

7.4 The Operational Director - Finance reports that no difficulties are 
envisaged for the current or future years in complying with any of the 
prudential indicators.   
 

8.0 INVESTMENT AND BORROWING PORTFOLIO 
 

Investments 

8.1 In accordance with the Code, it is the Council’s priority to ensure 
security of capital and liquidity, and to obtain an appropriate level of 
return which is consistent with the Council’s risk appetite. It is a very 
difficult investment market in terms of earning the level of interest rates 
commonly seen in previous decades as rates are very low and in line 
with the 0.5% Bank Rate.  

8.2 The continuing euro zone sovereign debt crisis, and its potential impact 
on banks, prompts a low risk and short term strategy. Given this risk 
adverse environment, investment returns are likely to remain low.  

8.3 The Council held £52.8m of investments as at 30th September 2011 
(£9.55m at 31 March 2011) and the investment portfolio yield for the 
first six months of the year is 1.125% against a benchmark of 3-month 
LIBID at 0.60%. 

 
8.4 The Operational Director – Finance confirms that the approved limits 

within the Annual Investment Strategy were not breached during the 
first six months of 2011/12. 

 
8.5 The forecast income and outturn for the first six months of 2011/12 is 

£0.218m when compared with a budget of £0.037m at the half year 
stage. This is due to the management of cash deposits around the 

Page 14



planned delivery of the capital programme and most notably the 
acquisition of land for the Mersey Gateway project. 

 
8.6 The current investment counterparty criteria selection approved in the 

TMSS is meeting the requirement of the treasury management 
function. 

 
 New Borrowing 
 
8.7 The Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2011/12 was set 

at £113.96m. The CFR denotes the Council’s underlying need to 
borrow for capital purposes.  If the CFR is positive the Council may 
borrow from the PWLB or the market (external borrowing) or from 
internal balances on a temporary basis (internal borrowing). The 
balance of external and internal borrowing is generally driven by 
market conditions.   

 
8.8 Due to the overall financial position and the underlying need to borrow 

for capital purposes, new external borrowing of £33.0m was 
undertaken from the PWLB / market as follows: 

 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
It is anticipated that further borrowing will be undertaken during this 
financial year to support the capital programme. 

 
9.0 COUNTERPARTY LIMITS 
 
9.1 The recent credit downgrading of many well know UK high street banks 

has reduced the Council’s ability to select an appropriate counterparty 
who is not exposed to current market conditions.  

 
9.2 The Council has scaled back its investment terms to 3 months for all 

counterparties who are not backed by UK Government. This will have a 
direct impact on the interest income it expects to receive during 
2011/12. The Council’s key priority is security of funds deposited in 
exchange for interest foregone. 

 
9.3 As a consequence of delays in the capital programme, and in particular 

the Mersey Gateway project, more investments are being held with UK 
backed LloydsTSB and the Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS). With 
potential further delays likely combined with advanced borrowing where 
beneficial, it is recommended to increase the counterparty limits of 
LloydsTSB and RBS as follows: 

Source Value (£m) Rate (%) Date Period 

PWLB 10,000 2.21 07/04/2011 18 months 

Market 3,000 1.50 06/04/2011 12 months 

Market 7,000 1.50 07/04/2011 12 months 

Market 8,000 0.85 14/07/2011 12 months 

Market 5,000 1.35 25/08/2011 24 months 

Total 33,000       

Page 15



     Current   Revised 
    <3months >3months <3months >3months 

LloydsTSB   £20million £15million £30million £20million 
 RBS   £20million £15million £30million £20million 
 
9.4 The counterparty limits will be reviewed and adjusted where 

appropriate in the Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13. 
 
10.0 DEBT RESCHEDULING 
 
10.1 No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the first six months of 

2011/12. 
 
11.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None 
 
12.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 None 
 
13.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
13.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
  
 None 
 
13.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
   
    None  
 
13.3  A Healthy Halton 
 
 None 
 
13.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None 
 
13.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None 
 
14.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
14.1 The main risks with Treasury Management are security of investment 

and volatility of return. To combat this, the Authority operates within a 
clearly defined Treasury Management Policy and annual borrowing and 
investment strategy, which sets out the control framework  

 

Page 16



15.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
15.1 There are no issues under this heading. 
 
16.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
16.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX ONE 
 

HBC Treasury Management Prudential and Treasury Management 
Indicators 2011/12 to date 

 

      Original Revised 

              

  Prudential Indicators          

            

  Total capital expenditure  £m 80.56 78.54 

            

  Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 2010/11 £m 86.11 76.10 

            

  Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 2011/12           £m 113.96 122.37 

            

  Treasury Management          

            

  Adopted CIPFA Code of Practice   yes yes 

  for Treasury management          

            

  Authorised limit for external debt  £m 92.00 92.00 

            

  Operational boundary for external debt  £m 82.00 82.00 

              

 

Page 17



Agenda Item 4a Page 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3a Treasury Management 2011/12: 2nd Quarter July Œ September
	3b Treasury Management 2011/12: Mid-Year Review
	4a Waste Reception, Recycling and Transfer Services Tender



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 3 November 2011 in 
the The Board Room - Municipal Building, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, J. Unsworth and E. Dawson 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES49 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 

2011 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES50 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12: 2ND QUARTER 

JULY – SEPTEMBER 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

updated Members on the activities undertaken on the money 
market as required by the Treasury Management Policy.  
 
 The report provided supporting information on the 
economic background, economic forecast, short term rates, 
longer term rates, temporary borrowing/investments and 
new borrowing. It was noted that all the policy guidelines in 
the Treasury Management Policy had been complied with. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
ES51 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12: MID-YEAR REVIEW  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report, which 

reviewed activities on Treasury Management for the mid-
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



year point 2011/12 in accordance with the Council’s 
Treasury Management Policy Statement. 
  
          The mid year report covered the following: 
  

-    An economic update for the first six months of 
2011/12; 

-    A review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy; 

-    Capital expenditure (prudential indicators); 
-    A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 

2011/12; 
-    A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 

2011/12; 
-    A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken 

during 2011/12; 
-    A review of compliance with Treasury and 

Prudential Limits for 2011/12. 
 
 Members were advised that as a consequence of 
delays in the capital programme and in particular the Mersey 
Gateway project, more investments were being held with UK 
backed LloydsTSB and the Royal Bank of Scotland. With 
potential further delays likely combined with advance 
borrowing where beneficial, it was recommended to increase 
the counterparty limits of LloydsTSB and RBS as follows: 
 
  Current   Revised 
  <3months >3months <3months>3months 
LloydsTSB  £20million £15million £30million  £20million 
RBS  £20million £15million £30million  £20million 

 
 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to 
approve the revised Prudential Indicators and the increase 
in counterparty limits for LloydsTSB and Royal Bank of 
Scotland. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources 

   
 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PORTFOLIO  
   
ES52 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 

 



considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

   
ES53 WASTE RECEPTION, RECYCLING AND TRANSFER 

SERVICES TENDER 
 

  
  The Sub Committee considered a report which 

detailed the tender exercise that had been carried out under 
EC procurement procedures for the provision of local Waste 
Reception, Recycling and Transfer Services. 
 
 The tender had been divided into ‘lots’ and 
expressions of interest were advertised through the OJEU 
procedure. The contract period would be 3 years 
commencing on 1st September 2011, with a possible 
extension of up to two years. Consequently of the three 
companies were invited to tender, one contractor returned 
completed tender documents (WSR Recycling Limited). The 
report outlined the detailed tender submission received and 
those ‘lots’ which had been accepted. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the award of ‘Lots’ 2 to 5 inclusive from the 
above tender be noted; 

 
2. the name of the successful tenderer be noted; 

 
3. the reasons for not awarding ‘Lots’ 1,6,7,8 and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Communities 



9 be noted; and 
 

4. Officers, in consultation with the Portfolio 
holders for Resources and Environmental 
Sustainability, consider options for the lots in 3 
above which may include re-tendering using 
advanced  Requests for Quotes (RFQ’s) as 
required. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED:   8th November 2011 
  
CALL IN:  15th November 2011 
  
Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee may 
be called in no later than 15th November 2011 
 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.23 a.m. 


